shall go I cannot tell as yet. If the Enemy stands their Ground, we shall 

have something of a Fight. They are above us in Force & hole, the same 

ground that we went over in January last. We are now well prepared to 

march against them, Having a Force of Twelve Thousand men as over 

(12,000) within eight miles of the Bay. We have Three Brigades of 

Infantry besides Artillery & Cavalry. The 21st Indianan is now an 

artillery Regiment & they have some Splendid Pieces you can Bet The 

Rebs about here will catch Hail Columbia if they stand their Ground